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Surface (Eransportation Snarb 
IBashington. S.(£. 20423-0001 

(Sfficc of tlfc (Stiairman 

November 19, 2001 

FILE IN DOCKET 
Ms. Pinkey S. Carr 
Director 
Department of Law 
City of Cleveland . y o :> O 
601 Lakeside Avenue, Room 106 o^TO ~ J J j> i 6 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1077 (^ y ^ ^ " ^ ^ '^/J 

Dear Ms. Carr: 

Thank you for your letter of October 9, 2001, forwarding the response of Cleveland, Ohio 
to CSX Transportation Inc.'s (CSX) Fourth Quarterly Environmental Status Report (Status 
Report). In your letter, you state the City's position that CSX has not fiilly complied with the 
June 4,1998 Settlement Agreement negotiated between CSX and the City, particularly regarding 
train routing and frequencies and noise walls. Despite the difficulties that I.ave ansen over 
compliance with the Settlement Agreement and the fact that certain issues such as those relating 
to information on train routing/frequencies and acceptable materials for constmction of noise 
walls have not been resolved, you note that discussions between the City and CSX continue. 

As yoi' know, as part of its efforts to keep the Surface Transportation Board (Board) 
apprised of its activities addressing outstanding environmentai issues raise' by communities 
during the Conrail Oversight proceeding, CSX notified the Board by letter of October 3, 2000, of 
its plans to provide Status Reports to the Board on a quarterly basis. The Status Reports, I 
bciieve, are a good vehicle for providing the Board and communities in Ohio receiving the Status 
Reports with updated infonnation on CSX's ongoing efforts to reach mutually acceptable 
resolution of unresolved environmental concems in Ohio. 1 also believe that the Status Reports 
reflect continuing progress in the ongoing community consultation process. As you state in your 
letter, some issues are still being resolved, and I remain optimistic that thc Status Reports will 
continue to be a useful tool in fj»cilitating dialogue and issue resolution between CSX and local 
communities in Ohio. 

I am pleased to hear that the City intends to continue to pursue further consultation with 
CSX in an effort to address the concems that you have raised. 1 appreciate your keeping me 
infonned as to the progress in addressing these environmental issues, and I also appreciate your 
efforts to keep CSX informed by forwarding a copy of your letter to CSX's representative, 
.Michael Ruehling. I have placed your letter and my response in the public docket for the Conraii 
Acquisition proceeding. If 1 can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Linda J. Morgan 



City of Cleveland 1 TILK FN D'^CKITT ^ 
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The Honorable Linda Jay Morgan, Chairman ^ w 8 
Service Transportation Board * 
1925 K Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20423 

Re: Response of the City of Cleveland, Ohio to CSX Fourth 
Quarterly Community Status Report For the Period of May 
2001 - July 2001 

Dear Chairman Morgan: 

Please regard the enclosed submittal ac f ie response by the City of 
Cleveland, Ohio to the report submitted by CSX pursuant to the Board's 
order in Decision No. 5 in Finance Docket No. 33388 (Sub-No. 91) [general 
oversight], slip op. at 33. The specific purpose of this letter is to correct 
certain misstatements in the CSX Report (attached hereto). 

I t has long been the City of Cleveland's position that CSX is not in 
compliance with the terms of the June 4,1998 Settlement Agreement 
between CSX and the City in a number of respects. The City and CSX have 
been involved in various negotiations from December 2000 to the present in 
an effort to resolve the issues relatrd to CSX's failure to comply with the 
terms of the Settlement Agreement. Those discussions are ongoing at this 
time but have not, as of this date, fully resolved the issues. 

An Equal Opportunity Empioyer 



SinceV'ely 

Pinkey S. Car 
Director of Liw 

Enc. 
Cc. Mr. Michael J . Ruehling 

Vice Chairman William Clyburn, Jr. 
Commissioner Wayne O. Burkes 
Craig S Miller, Esq. 



October 9, 2001 

RESPONSE BY THE CITY OF CLEVELAND, OHIO TO CSX 1 OURTH QUARTERLY 
COMMUNITY STATUS REPORT FOR CLEVELAND, OHIO, DATED SEPTEMBER 6.2001 

(for thc period May 1, 2001 through Ju!> 31 2001) 

1. Train routing/frequencies. CSX did submit a Train Frequency Study to thc City 
over 14 momhs after the date CSX was required by thc Scctlcment Agreement to submit thc study. 
Tlul Frequcacy Study claimed delays and inefficiencies would result fi-om CSX complying with thc 
Irequency requirements cn the routes as requirsd in tlie Settlement Agreemenl. lhe City of Cleveland 
disputes these claims. Wliile CSX oftered to provide train coum data to the City in respo'̂ sc to the 
City's demand thai it do so, CSX has thus far refused to provide such in^.innrition on other than a 
biannual basis and has further refiised to provide it beyond the ftrsi year of thc Settlement Agreement 
rather than for the duiation of the Senlement Agreement as demanded by lhe City. Thia informaiion 
is decmca essential by the City to give meaning to the train frequency reqi irements ofthe Settlement 
Agreement. 

2. Noise Walls. One of the key elements of ihc Settlement Agreement is thc 
installation of noise mitigation structures in a timely manner. While lhe Seiilement .\greement 
requires Cleveland to consult wilh CSX and obtain CSX's concurrence with respect to tiic des'op of 
these structures, CSX is required not to unreasonably withhold such concurrence. 

I hc City submined detaiicd plans and specilicaiions to CSX in August 2000. After 
many months of inaction by CSX on the review of the submiited plans, CSX finally commined in 
April 2001 to a schedule ior completing CSX's review of ihe City's plans. 

Nevertheless, delays in thc apprô . a! process have continued. In its September 6,2001 
submittal to the floaid, CSX now claims thdt the City " . . . ha.s now proposed to construct the walls 
out ofa nonlraditional material - shredded tires - because that material is less expensive." This 
.statement is misleading and erroneous. 

The specifications for the noise walls, as suited earlier, were submitted to CSX 
engineers in August 2000. As the City advised CSX representatives at the April 19.2001 meeting 
referred to in the CSX Report, the proposed barrier features tongue and groove modular seciions 
made fî om a liberglass-reinforced polymer composite, not ;;hredded tires as CSX no w clainis. At thc 
i-equest of CSX, the City advised CSX on April 19 thai cosl ofthe tibcrglass-icinforccd polymer 
system is comparable to concrete barriers, not cheaper. 

furthermore, on Mav 16. 2001. the City's consultani advised CSX that rubber fill 
could bc climinaied to meel this concem of CSX. To date, CSX has not responded. Furthermore, 
the City has continually advised CSX lhat the reason for using thc proposed fibcrglass-remforccd 
polymer composite is that due to the particular location of the noise walls, concrete barriers arc not 
feasible. CSX recently raised the issue of warranties ns ihtr rea.st)r for delay after this long period of 
continuing delay in its approvals. This pattern '^f delay by CSX has caused the City to be unable to 
implement the miti i on measures contemplated by the Seiilement Agreemeni. 
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ARNOLD & PORTER 

ENTCRED 
Offlee of the Ssciwtarv 

GCI 31 2001 
.•'art of October 31,2001 

r'ublic Record 

BY HAND 

The Honorable Vemon A. Williams, Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
Office of the Secretary 
1925 KStreet, NW 
Washington, DC 20423-0001 

D«nnis G. Lyons 
Dennis_Lyons@aporter.com 

202.942.5858 
202.942.5999 Fax 

555 Twelfth Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20004-1206 

CSX-8 

Re: STB Finance Docket No. 33.388 (Sub-No. 91) 
CSX Corporation and CSX Transportation, Inc., 
Norfolk Southem Corporation and Norfolk Southem Railway Conipany 
- Control and Operating Leases/Agreements -
Conrail Inc. and Consolidated Rail Corporation (General Oversight) 

Dear Secretary Williams: 

We have received the letter of Michael F. McBride, Esq., counsel for 
Indianapolis Power & Light Company, dated October 24, 2001, to the Board, 
relating to the above matter. CSX Corporation and CSX Transportation, Inc. 
(collectively, "CSX"), believe that, given the extensive prior submissions on 
this matter, only one of the points in the IP&L letter needs response. 

As set forth in the Verified Statement of John E. Haselden, filed with 
CSX-6 on September 12, 2001 (as of September 11, 2001), INRD and IP&L 
had then agreed "that there should be no further disclosure of the details oftheir 
contract negotiations to the Board" in this proceeding. Haselden V.S. at 2. The 
October 24, 2001, letter from Mr. McBride stating that: "The agreement, by the 
way, is only for some of the coal to Stout, a fact not mentioned by CSX" appears 
to CSX to be a violation of the agreement just mentioned. That agreement was the 
reason the definitive agreement between the parties was not described in any detail 
in CSX-7, just as the agreement in principle had not been so described in CSX-6, 

Washington, DC New York Los Angeles Century City Denver London Northern Virginia 



ARNOLD &• PORTER 

The Honorable Vemon A. Williams, Secretary 
October 31, 2001 
Page 2 

The tendentious and belittling language in the October 24, 2001, letter that 
the contract is "only" for "some" of Stout's requirements is an attempt *o create 
a misleading impression as to the extent ofthe commitments made by the parties 
to the contract. CSX would like to bring the facts about the comniitment of IP&L 
and INRD to the attention ofthe Board; but CSX, however, respecting the wishes 
of INRD that it not describe the details of those committ ien:s, will not do so in 
this letter. If the Board wishes to see the agreement and judge for itself the extent 
of the commitment, CSX would have no objection to submitting it under "Highly 
Confidential" status pursuant to the Protective Order. 

Twenty-five copies of this letter and a WordPerfect diskette containing 
the text of this letter are being filed herewith. Kindly date-stamp the enclosed 
additional copies of this letter at the time of filing and retum them to our 
messenger. 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. Please contact the undersigned 
at (202) 942-5858 if you have any questions. 

mis G. Lyons 
Counsel for CSX Corporation and 

CSX Transportation, Inc. 

rjm 
Enclosures 



STB FD-33388 (SUB 91) 10-22-01 J 203786 203786 



\ 



ARNOLD & PORTER 

ENTERED 
OWce o( thc Secretary 

OCT 22 2001 
Part of 

Public Record 

BY HAND 

Dannis G. Lyons 
Dennis_Lvons@aporter.com 

202.942.5858 
202.942.5999 Fax 

555 Twelfth Street, NW 
Washingto.i, DC 20004-1206 

October 22, 2001 

The Honorable Vemon A. Williams, Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
Office of the Secretary 
1925 KStreet, NW 
Washington, DC 20423-0001 

CS.X-7 

Re: STB Finance Docket No. 33388 (Sub-No. 91) 
CSX Corporation and CSX Transportation, Inc., 
Norfolk Southem Corporation and Norfolk Southem Railway Company 
- Control and Operating Leases/Agreements -
Conrail Inc. and Consolidated Rail Corporation (General Oversight) 

Dear Secretary Williams: 

On September 12, 2001, we filed on behalf of CSX Corporation and 
CSX Transportation, Inc. (collectively "CSX"), the "Reply of Applicants CSX 
Corporation and CSX Transportation, Inc., to Motion of Indianapolis Power & 
Light Company to File a Response to August 6, 2001 Replies of CSX and Norfolk 
Southem to IPL's July 16, 2001 Comments" (CSX-6). 

Among other things, that filing indicated that an agreement in principle 
had been reached for a new long-term contract for the transportation and delivery 
of coal to Indianapolis Power & Light Company's Stout Plant in Indianapolis 
between the Indiana Rail Road ("INRD") and Indianapolis Power & Light 
("IP&L"). In that filing CSX undertook to advise the Board when a definitive 
agreement had been executed between the parties. 

We are now pleased to advise the Board that on October 19, 2001, a 
definitive agreement for the long-term transportation and delivery of coal 
to the Stout Plant was executed and delivered between IP&L and INRD. 

Washington, DC New York Los Angeles Century City Denver London Northern Virginia 
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The Honorable Vemon A. Williams, Secretary 
October 22, 2001 
Page 2 

Twenty-five copies of this letter, and a WordPerfect diskette containing 
the text of this letter are being filed herewith. Kindly date-stamp the enclosed 
additional copies of this letter at the time of filing and retum them to our 
messenger. 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. Please contact the undersigned 
at (202) 942-5858 if you have any questions. 

Respectfully your: 

)ennis G. Lyons 
Coumel for CSX Corporation and 

CSX Transportation, Inc. 
r)m 
Enclosures 
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WRITER S D I R E C T DIAL 

(202) 986-8050 

Aimust 2S. 2001 

MA HAND D E L I V E R Y 

Mr. VcHK.o .\. W illiams. Secrclary 
Surface I ransporlalion BoartI 
h>25 K Street, N.W., Seventh l loor 
Washington, D.C". 20423 

L O N D O N 
• A L O N O O N B A S C D 

M U L T I N A T I O N A L P A R T N t R S - i i P 

P A R I S 

B R U S S E L S 

M O S C O W 

R I Y A D H 
A r r . . : A T E D o r f C E ' 

T A S H K E N T 

B I S H K E K 

A L M A T - i 

B E I J ' N G 

.7 

Rc; l inancc Docket No. 3.3388 (Sub-No, ')1). CS.X ('or|X)ration. ct al.. 
((ieneral ()\ersight) 

Dear Secretary Williams: 

Wc received a letter from Mr. Lyons regardiny Indianapolis Powcrt l ight Company's 
("IIM ") Motion and Response lilcd in thc abo\c-rcreicnccd proceeding on .August 22. 20(»1 II 
was our intention to serve the tilings on C SX and NS via tacsmiile as uell as lirst-class mail, as 
uc have betore (such as our .luly 1(>. 2001 Comments), but uc did not due lo a 
miscommunication u ithin our olTice. We apologize lo CS.X and NS lor the oversight. In thc 
circumstances, wc have no objection lo CS.X filing its Reply to lIM.'s Motir.n for l.ea\ e to t ile on 
or before September 1 1. 2001. 

Respectfully submiited. 

Michael F. McBride 
Bruce W NecIv 

cc: Richard .\. Allen, Esq. (Via Facsimile) 
Michael P. Harmonis, Fsq. 
Dennis Ci. Lyons. Lsq. (Via Facsimile) 
Karl Morrell. 1-sq. 
Paul Samuel Smith, Esq. 

Attomess Ibr Indianapolis Power & Light 
Company 
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_PAUL S.SARBANES , i ;.„:tDiNG 
V A R V I A \ D . • N O C . M 6 1 0 

1 -»S24 

United :5tatcs :5cnatc 
W A ? " •. • • ."0510 2002 

Auuust 2. 2000 

Honorable Linda Morgan _ ^ 

Chairman JnD''^^'''''^0 
Surface I ransportation Board § 2, 
McicuiA'Buildinu. I'>2.> K Street. N W AAV^*'^'' 

Washington. D C" 20423 zi^^^^ 

Dear Madame Chairman: 

W e are uriting in response to Finanre Docket ' o 1 >S8 (Sub \ o '̂1 / and 
to express our continuing concerns about the deterioration of M.ARC passenger rail ser\ ice since 
the acquisition of ('(Mtrail In CS.X fransportation and 'Voif il's '.' tuthern 

Over the past 13 months, since the June 1̂ 9'̂  takeo\cr iif Conrail. our otVices have 
received numerous and persistent complaints about major and recurring delays to MARC trains 
operating over the CS.XT Camden and Brunswick lmes In faci. we ha\e had moie ciimpiaints 
about pas.senger rail ser\ ice during this penod than we can recall at am other tiine during oui 
seiMce in the C ongress The most fr -quently cited reason for thc delavs was the heavy le\el of 
freight tratTic and a consistent pattern of operating slower inoving freight trains ahead ofthe 
M ARC trains Many passengers noted waiting at the platform or being stalled on the tracks tbr 
more than an hour while preference was gi\cn to freight tratTic Others said that their commuting 
times have increased threefold due to the dela> s Several commuters told us thai they were 
fearful of losing their jobs because they were so consistently late to work becau.sc ofthe 
unreliable ser\ ice 

Prior to the June 1 acquisition of C\Mirail. M.ARC on-time pertbi mance averaged )̂5% 
Since then performance plummeted, dropping as low as 58% in March 2000 on the Camden line. 
While it has recovered somewhat since then it is still at unacceptable levels, forcing some 
commuters to abandon the seivice and return to their cars I'he reduction in service reliability is 
particulaiiy disturbing in light of commitments made by CSX to the Surface Transportation 
Board and Mainland in its proposed operating plan In its Railr,md Control Application befiMe 
the Board CSX clearly stated that thc increase in iratTic due tr, the Conrail takeover wcnild have 
no adverse impact on MARC Serv ice CS.X I also staged that the CS.X l Capital Subdivision 
(M.ARC Camden Line) and Metropolitan Subdivision (NLARC Brunswick I.ine) have sufTicient 
capacity to accommodate the increased freight tratTic because these lines are double tracked with 
Centralized Train Control bidirectional signalinu 



Honorable Linda Morgan .Aû ust 2. 20()() 

Earlier this year vve asked Marv land DOT Secretarv John Poicari to schedule joint town 
meetings with CS.XT ofTicials along both the Camden and Brunswick lir.es to enable M.ARC 
cuslomers to voice their concerns We also wrote to the Chairman of CS.X Corporation to 
e.xpress our own concerns about these delays 

Three years ago. during contract negotiations betvveen the CS.XT and the State of 
Marvland. CS.XT issued a special mes.sage lo M ARC commuters OLitlming basic principals ' r 
allowing MARC u.se of CS.X iracks fbr passenger service Included in that message was the 
following staiement "Ser\ ife must be reliable. W e are committed to otTering the best rail 
service to users ofour tracks For shippers, lhat means on-time delivers i f goods bv rail For 
you, il means M.ARC prov :ding on-line commuter serv ice Neither shouic be adverselv 
impacted bv- the o t h e r W e believ e that this staiement should cominue to be the guiding 
principle foi continued monitoring and oversight bv the Surface Tiansportation Board 

Vour attention to this matter is greatlv appreciated 

Wilh best reuards. 

Barbara .A Mikulski 
United States Senator 

Sincerely, 

Paul S Sarbanes 
United States Senator 
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Mr \ ciiioii A. W illi.mis, Sccicl.iry 
Surface 1 ransportation Bo.ird 
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WRITER S D IRECT DIAL 

(202) ')S(.-S().>0 

Julv 27. 2000 

L O N D O N 
•A L O N C O N B A S C C 

M U L T I N A T I O N A L P A B T N E H S M I P 

P A R I S 

B R U S S E L S 

MOSCOW-

R I Y A D H 

i A r r i . . , A T E D o r n c r 

T A S H K E N T 

B I S H K E K 

A L M A T Y 

B E I J I N G 

Rc, 1 iii.iiicc Dockci 333SS (Sub-No, VI )(()versight); 
CS.X Corpoiation and CSX I ransportation. Inc.. et al. 

1 )c.ii SciictaiV W illi.ims: 

()ii Julv 14. 2000. hull.111.ipolis Power iV 1 luhl Conip.inv ("Il 'l " I filed (\>inmcnls iii llic 
abov c-ictcicnccd proceeilmg in response to the June 1, 20ti(( Rcpoi ts of Noi lolk Siuillieiii .md 
CSX. logclhcr Willi .i \ eiil'icd Sl.ilcmciil and siippiMliii!' 1 \hibils, 

W e li.uc |usl received .i Idler Irom counsel lor CSX, Dennis d 1 vons, 1 sq . lo lhe 
Second C iicuil. in thc proceedings to review the Boaid's Decisu>ii m I in.mcc Dockci No 33 ̂ SS, 
in response U) .i letter I wrote the Sectmd Circuit about Decision No, 2 in this proceeding ami 
about C S.X's June 1. 2000 Repi>rt herem. .A copy of Mi. l.voiKs' letier is enclosed. 

I hereby request that the Board treat Mr. Lyons' July 24. 2000 letter as a supplement to 
IPI's July 14 Illing l ' :rein. and ihercfore .is part i if thc record. Obv iously, gooil cause exists for 
doing so. because Ihe leller jusl became av ailable lo IPl 1 further request lli.il the Boanl 
consider the representations made in Mr. I.yon.s' letter about the agreement belween NS and 
Indiana Rail Road Company in light oflhc discussion in Decision No. \ 25 (at 'S-5) in 1 inancc 
Docket Ni>. 333SS about the trackage rights agreements into the Stout Plant. We trust thc Board 
to draw the appropriate conclusu)n. in light id'the fact tlial the NS INRD agreement apparently 
vvas not even linal until May 20. 2000. more than one year afier Decision No. \25 vvas issued, 
l l ' i believ cs thai Mr. I vons' Idler only corroborates the concenis it has expres.sed lo the 



Mr. X'ernon A. Williams, Secretary 
July 26. 2000 
Paue 2 

Board in relying on NS to offer competitive and ef ficient transportation service for coal from 
Indiana lo it;, E. W. Stout Plant. If, for example, NS had truly intended to starve IPL. IPI. believes 
that il vvould have llnali/ed its trackage rights agreement befbre the Board's Decision No. 125 
vvas issued, not more than one year later. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Michael F McBiiue 
Bruce W. Neely 

AiUmiey s Ibr Indianapolis Power 
&. Light Coinpany 

Ftnclosurc 

cc (w end ): Dennis Lyons, Fsq. 
Richaid .Allen. I sq 
Karl Morell, 1 sq. 
Michael Harmonis. Fsq 
Paul S. Sniith, Fsq. 
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July 24, 2000 

NEW YORK 

DENVER 

LOS ANGELES 

LONOON 

VIA FEDERAL EXRESS 

Hon. Karen Greve Milton. Clerk 
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit 
United States Court House 
40 Foley Square 
New York, NY 10007 

Attention: Mr. Michael Adranga. Deputy Clerk 

Re: Erie-Niagarn Rail v Surface Transportation Board, et al. 
No 98-472'(L) and Consolidated Cases 

Dear Ms. Milton: 

We arc counsel for CSX Corporation and CSX Transportation. Inc. (collectively 
"CSX"). Respondents in the above consolidated cases. We have received a copy ofa 
letter to you dated July 18, 2000, from Michael F. McBride, Esq., Att -ney for Indiana 
Power & Light Company, a Petitioner in the above cases ("IPL"), submitted to the Court 
under FRAP 28(j). We can confirm IPL's assertion that the Surface Fransportation 
Board ("STB") has ordered production ofthe trackage rights agreements between Ĉ SX 
Transportation, Inc., and Norfolk Southem Railway Company ("NS"), and between Indi­
ana Rail Road Company and NS. Those trackage rights agreements have been produced 
to IPL. It appears to CSX that this production moots the Petition for Rcview filed by IPL 
insofar as it seeks to review the action of the STB in declining to order production earlier, 
in the proceedings pursi Jit to tlie STB's retained jurisdiction which occurred in 1999. 

IPL's letter raises some issues conceming the difference between trackage rights 
fees between those charged for the portion of the movement on CSX Transportation, Inc., 
and those charged for ttie portion of the movement on Indiana Rail Road Company. Fhe 
trackage rights fees charged by CSX Transportation, Inc., was 29 cents per car mile as set 
forth as being the CSX fee in our brief (p. 38 n.28). While Indiana Rail Road Company's 
Board of Directors granted NS trackage rights in 1999. the trackage rights agreement be­
tween Indiana Rail Road Company and NS was not completely negotiated and executed 
until May 26, 2000. and it was not availahle at the time CSX's brief was submitted. That 
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Hon. Karen Greve Milton, Clerk 
July 24, 2000 
Page 2 

agreement provided for a fee of 35 cents per car mile. Since a movement of 3.29 miles is 
involved, the six-cent difTerence amounts to 19.7 cents per car (39.5 cents including the 
return movement). 

We also advise the Court that on July 14, 2000, IPL filed, in a continuing General 
Oversight proceeding as to the Conrail matter before the STB. a submission of some 30 
pages of argument and swom testimony, plus exhibits, renewing IPL's request that Indi­
ana Southem Railroad be allowed to serve IPL's Stout and Perr\' K Plants directly. It 
was the refusal of that request as premature by the Board in May 1999 that is the other 
basis of IPL's Petition for Review before this Court. 

This letter is submitted under FRAP 28(j) in response to IPL's letter and to advise 
the Court ofthe July 14, 2000, IPL filing with thc STB. 

We enclose 10 copies of this letter and oflhe cover page and table of contents 
page of IPL's filing with the STB, for filing herein. 

Kindly date-stamp and retum one copy of this letter in the enclosed, .stamped, self-
addressed envelope. If there are any questions, do not hesitate to call al (202) 942-5858. 

Dennis G. Lyons 
Counsel for Respondents CSX Corporation 

and CSX Transportation, Inc. 

rjm 
Enclosures 
cc All Parties of Record 
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Julv 24. 2000 

Vernon \\ illiams 
Secrelary. Surface Fransportation Hoard 
1925 K Street. N W. 
W a.sliingtoii. DC 2()42.> 

Re. STB linanee Doeket Numher(Suh-No. f l ) 

Dear Mr W illiam.s: 

On June 2'<. 2t)()(). tlic Illinois International Port Di.strict (the Pi>!l of Chicago) filed its notice 
of intention to participant in the abov e-proceeding. 

After delilx'ration. the Port ol ( "liicago lia.s determined that it is more appropriate to file its 
r. quests lor relief in anothei ti'rm ot proceeding befoic tlic Surlace 1 raiisp»)rtatio i Ho.ird. 
.Accordinglv. the Port ol Chicago h.is not filed, and docs not mtend to file, the comments vvith respect 
to tne aKivc proceeding that had tven due July H. 2inH». 

In order to remain currenl vvith the current proceeding, the Fort vd Chicago desires to remain 
on the serv ice list. 

Verv trulv vours. 

V. 7 
Richard F . F riedman 

RFF:cm 
cc: Richard .A. Allen 

S;\cliems\PORT\Norfok&.Southein\I.tr\WII.L!AMS I I R.I wpd 
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DENNIS G LYONS (£Oai SOOO 
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LOS ANOrtES 
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June 30. 20{)() 

BY HAND w 

Y . • "̂^ 
IVlcr A. IMohl. lisq. . 
Slov er <Iv: I iiftus 
1224 Scveiiteeiitli Street. NW 
Wasbington. DC 200.̂ 6 

Ke: S I B Finance Docket No. 3.1388 (Suh-No. 91) (Cicneral Oversiuht) 

Dear Mr Plohl: 

1 ht> is in rcNpi>nse to vour Icttcr v>l June 23. 2000. in the .ihnvc prvKcediiig. 
cnclosinu certain Discoverv Requests'" to CS.X I raiispoitation. Inc. ("CSX ") on behalf 
ol vour clients, the •i\)ur Ciliciv," Llic requested discoverv relates to (1) traiti move­
ments, speeds, and consists, and (2) grade-crossing accidents. 

CSX objects to the proposed discviverv and vvill not respond to it CSX is, how­
ever, fiiriiishing to you, in this letter, the infoiiiiatioii vou requesi with icspect to gr.ule-
crossmg accidents, as a matter ol coiirtesv to vou and vou clients. 

I he Surface 1 ransportation Hoani ("Uoard" or "S I W) has ruled that discoverv 
is not !() be had in proceedings of this sort, that is, in general oversight proecciliiigs fol­
lowing a major inerger. Sec I 'mon I'm ific ('orporatu^n. ct al ('onlrol aiul Merger 
Southern Pacific Hail C orporation. el al {"I 'P/SP "). Finance Docket No. 327(>() (Suh-
No. 21), Decision No. 10, served October 27, 1997), at 19. I he current proceeding is 
similar to the oversight proceeding involved in the / P SP case. I he time periods pre­
scribed for commentors' responses and applicants' replies (sinee i f there were to be 
discoverv. obviouslv it vvould have to be a two-vvav sireet) are too short to assume th.at 
the Hoard contemplated discovery. 1 he Four Cities' demand that the response be made 
in seven days, contrarv lo vvhat would be permitted ifthe di.scovcrv rules wctc pertinent, 
bears that tnit. 

CSX has numerous olher rea.sons not to rcspimd to thc requested discovery: 
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1. A Settlement Agreement covering l inance Docket No. 33388 and the oxer-
sight under Decision Nos. 89 and 96 therein vvas entered into betvveen your client and 
CSX dated Oetoer 26. 1998. 1 he agreement vvas executed hv the Mayors ofthe I our 
Cities and bv John W. Snow, the Chairman CIO and President of CSX Coiporation. 
Section VLA, ofthe Agremeeiil prov ides as follovvs: 

As specified in Financc Docket No. 33388. CSX shall provide 
the Four City Consortium vvith reporls on a monthlv basis 
providing the information described hv the Hoard in Decision 
No. 96 pertaining to condition 21 (i) I Unvev er. the paities 
hav e mutuallv agreed to not hav e C SX report average train 
speeds and have also agreed to limit the reporting require­
ments Ol both train traflic volumes to the following 
informaiion: 

I lirougluuit the Hoard's five (5) year oversight period in 
I inance Docket No. 33388. CSX shall report, on ;i dailv 
average basis (calculatec' monthlv). thc number ol trains per 
Jav operated in both (and separately in each) direction over 
the following rail line segments: 

— File Pine Juiiction-to-Stalc 1 ine 1 ower jiortioii of the Pine 
Juiictioii-to-Harr \ .u \ i line segment (C -023); 

— I ollcstoii-to-Cl.irke Junction rail line (C-()24 I; aiul 

— lhe I olleston-to-l lobart portion of the Wars.iw-tti-
' .>lleston line segment (C-026) 

As the above indicates, the parties, including your clients, there "mutuallv agreed 
to not have CSX report average train speeds and have also agreed tt) limil the reporting 
requirements on train traffic volumes to the following information....:" and then specilied 
the information that will be juov ided "|t Ihroughout the Htiard's live (5) vear oversight 
peritid." ! he information to be prov ided is limited in detail, and in breadth to certain 
specilied segments, three in numher. I vvo ol these three segments are expresslv earv ed 
out of longer segments on w hich you are novv seeking discov ery, namely, items (a) and 
(e) in • 2 ofthe "Definitions" in vour request. Ihe other four segments on which you 
want discovery are nt)t permitted at all under the Settlement Agreement. 
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W c understand that CSX has regularlv complied vvith the reporting requirments in 
the Settlement Agreement. 

We believe that the I our Cities" attempt lo oblain information with respect lo 
enlarged segments, additional segments, and information going bevond llie information 
as to w hich the parties "agreed to limit " reporting, is contrary to and forbidden hv the 
Settlement Agreement. We note that the Settlement Agreement was. by agreement ofthe 
parties, submitted to the SIH for its approval, and was approved bv the SIH in Decision 
No. I 14. served I ebruary 5. 1999. It erivered the reporls to be made "throughout the live 
(5) year oversight period " which had been establi: 'ied bv the Hoard. Your clients now 
seek additi(Mial inl"i>rmatioii lor use in connection with that verv oversight. I hat appears 
to CSX to be clearlv precluded by the Settlement Agreement. Apparentlv your clients 
repent the bargain that thev made and want partiallv to undo the agreemenl. 

2. CSX also V iews these requests as to additional train mov cMient data as 
undulv burdensome. Special arraiigements. inclu .ing computer programs, were made 
bv CSX to produce the reports agieed upon in the Settlement Agreement. Ncv\ programs 
would have to be written to obtain the miorniation that vou requesi. Some ol it mav not 
he av ailable at all. since vou have requested information going back to Deeember 1998. 
at wliieh lime ceitain of the segments vou seek information about were Conrail segments, 
the "Splil " nol h.iv iiig occurred unlil June I , 1999. I hat vvork necessarily diverts people 
.uul other resources from running the r.ulroad and completing the tasks of integrating the 
CiMiiail routes. Some ol thc ie(.|uests might seek inlorm.ititin which i^. in the conirol o'. 
IIIH. which is operatetl through its tnvn management and in which CSX is onlv one til 
three tnv ners. anil an iiuliteel tiwner al that. 

3. CSX alsti v iews your purjiosrled deadline til seven days within which to 
rcsptiiid as uiireastinable. Hv way of analtigv. ifthe disctivery rules applied, the rules 
(49 C'.F .K. § 1 114.26(a)) vvould prtiv ide a minimum tif lifteeii days alier service of the 
requests; ytmr requests were servctl on June 23. 2000. While we are : iibmittiiig this 
leptmse tti ytni within the seven days which vtiu have requested, il woultl lake mi ich 
Itmger than that It) produce the data ctmcerning train movements yt)u hav e requesled. 
As yt)ur letter indicates. CSX has prtiduced ftir v tiu its )()()"o vva> hill tapes, as expressly 
required by the Htiaril's Decision launching the tiversight prticeedings. I hcsc tapes were 
prtHluced prtiniptly after your verilicalion. tin June 14. 2000. that the pcrstms wlui wtnild 
examine lhem had signed the apprtipriate "Highly Ctmlidential'" undertaking under the 
applicable prtitective tirder. Your Iciter says that ytiur rev iew tiflhe tapes "revealed " 
that vvhat )ou were Ititiking Ibr, such as Irains .speeds the particular path ftilltnved hy 
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wayhilled cars hetween originatitm and destinatiiMis. the number tif ItKomotives pulling 
and lelltnv ears accompanying the cars involved in the waybills in the train ctmsist. were 
nol contained in the dala tin the tapes. We are surprised that anyone wtiuld consider this 
a "revelatitm": vour line firm has been active in ICC and S 1 H practice ftir manv years 
and is verv familiar vvith the informalitin that is Ituind. and ntit found, on wavbiil traHlc 
tapes. I he sort of inftirmatitin you were .seeking abtiut train lengths and train speeds, si/e 
tll" trains, numbers of Iticomtnives. etc.. is not that sort of inftirmatitin. If your reference 
to the rcvelatitMis as to what the tapes did ntH htild was iniended as a juslification requir­
ing CS.X s response in a highlv expeililed manner, it is not an adequate explanation In 
any event, the seven days allowed are not reasonable. 

If Ihis silutalitin wire suhject to the discovery rules, we woultl have ininier us 
tibjectioiis. the basis for some of w hich w e hav e touchetl on abov e. Hul tliseov erv is not 
requirctl in ov ersighl proceedings under the procedure eslablislieil in / / ' .SV. I he siib|ecl 
matier of v our interrogator) and production requests Item No. 1 is. aniong other things, 
both undulv bu'deiisome and precluded bv the leriiis of the Hoard-approv ctl Setllemenl 
Agreement. ,As to Item No. 2 relating to the grade-crossing aecitienls. while vve wonder 
whv Ihe inlormaiion is nol available from your clients municipalities noioriouslv . in the 
I 'nitcd Stales usually, ihrough the Police Department, keep rectii-i. ol collisions belween 
trains ant' motnr vehicles wiilnn cilv limits CSX is presenting the following informa­
tion on a voluntary basis, it meets the substance ol What vou have asked for. 

Wilh respect to gratle-eiossing accidents since Deeember 1998 involving CSX 
trains within an> oflhe "Four Cities." we are advised hy our client that there have been 
lour grade-crossing accidents leptirtcd. ali within tlic Citv ol Ciarv. I hcse include (i) an 
accident on January 9. 1999. at grade crossing no. 163643 V, vvith respect to vvhich there 
were no fatalities or injuries, but some properly damage, this accitleni involv ing a colli­
sion hetween two vehicles or, the crossing, where a train came b\ thereafter and hit one 
ofthe trucks on the ciossing; (ii) an accident on October \ 5. 1999. at grade crossing 
no. 163643V. again with no fatalities or injuries, hut some property damage, the driver 
being reported to have gtine around the crossing gates, and while uninjured, was taken to 
the hospital since he vvas shaken up; (iii) an accideni on November 19. 1999. at grade 
crossing no. I55645N. again with no with fatalities or injuries.' ut some propertv 
damage, where the driver is reported to have gone through Hashing lights; and (iv) an 
accident on March 22, 2000. at grade crossing no. 163643V. in whieh the driv er vvas 
reported to have gone around the crossing gates, where there were no fatalities, bul thc 
driver, reported as drunk and disorderlv. was injuied and taken to the hospital bv the 
police. 
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Since >ou sent .i copv of your letter and discovery requests lo thc Sccr >iary ofthe 
Hoard. 1 am doing thc same. 

W ith kind regards. 

Sini/erelx yours, 

Dennis Cl. l vons 
Counsel for ( S.V 7rafisportalion. Inc. 

r j i i i 

cc Hon Vernon A. Williams 
Riehard A. Allen, l-sq. 
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Peter A. Ptbhl. i;sq. 
Slover & Lottus 
1224 17lh Street. N.W. 
Washingum. DC. 200<6 

Rc: STB Finance Docket No. (Suh-No. 91) 

De.ir Mr Pfohl: 

On bchalt tit > tirtolk Souihern Railwav Companv ( "NS""), I am responding to vour letier 
d.itcil June 23. 2000 enclosing the "imir City Ct>nsorlium Discoverv Requests lo Nortolk 
Southern Railway Company " in connection with this pri>eeeding. 

N'S declines lo respoiui to lhe I our ( ities' .i^ coverv requests tor the re.ison th.it 
iliscoverv is not av.iil.ible m .i gener.il mersight proceedmg. .is the S FH has ruleil In recent rail 
consolidation proceedings, the Bo.ird ;ind the ICC have esl.iblislied posl-decisu>n general 
oversighl proceedings, hut the decisions m those cases est.ihlish th.il discinerv is not available in 
those proceedings I he Hoard squarely so ruled in I lnion Pacilic Corp . et al. Control and 
Merger Southem Pacilic Rail Corp . et al . ("1 'P SP" ). 1 inance Docket No 32760 (Sub-No 
21). Decision No 10 (served October 27. 19t)7) In tli.it decision, the Hoard reiected the request 
of some p.trties that torm.il discov ery be permitted in the general oversight proceeding 1 he 
Hoard found "no reason to open this proceeding tor fomial discmerv procedures as some parties 
have suggested.'" Id,. sJip op al 19 fhat decis;;>n vvas consistent with Chairman Morgan s 
comment accompanving the Hoard s decision initiating the I P SP general oversight proceeding 
that the oversight process must not he "unduly burdensome." I 'P SP. I inance Docket No. 32760 
(Sub-No. 21 ). Decision No 1 (served May 7. 19 )̂7). shp op, at 9. 

Nothing in Decision No. 1. establishing the tnersight proceeding in this case, suggests 
any inteni tm the Hoard s part lo change the ovc^sighl process from earlier ca.ses or lo allow 
parties discovery rights not available in tho.se cases. On the conlrarv. the time trames established 
by the Hoard in this general oversighl proceeding demonstrate lhal the Hoard did not contemplate 
di.scovery here. For example, the Hoard established a period of onlv 20 days between the 
submission of interested parties" comments on July 14 and the Applicants' reply comments on 
.August 3 — clearly insufficient time if di.scovery were conlemplated in the interim. Indeed, the 

t O K K I s p o M M \ I O I M ; ; - L .ndon Pans and Brussels 
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fact lhal the Four Cities found n necessarv lo ask for responses to its requests in a mere sev en 
days (as coinpared lo the 15 dav response time under 49 C.F.R. § 1114.26(a) and under the 
discovery guidelines adopted in Decision No 10. served June 27. 1̂ )̂ )7. in the main proceeding 
in this case), assertedly because ofthe "verv limited time" before the July 14 deadlme tor its 
commenis. simply confirms lhat discin erv vvas not contemplated under the Hoard s schedule. 
Nothing ir your lelter or accompanving discoverv requesls provides anv basis for believing lhat 
the Hoard would or should depart trom Us currenl procedure and past precedent 

Moreover, much ofthe intomiation soughl is or should readily be availahle to the lour 
Cities, in pari ;!s .i result ofthe extensive reportmg requirements imposed on NS and CS.X in 
Decision No S') Most pertinentlv with regard to vour discmerv demand. Decisions No. S*̂) and 
96 specificallv required Applicants lo meet regularlv with lhe Fo'ir Cities and to pro\ ide them a 
greal deal ot data .ibout train operatmns throughout thc Four Cities, lo the extent vour discmerv 
seeks intormation about Irani counts, tram speeds, train lengths, locomotive counts, line 
segments, etc. beyond the intomiation required bv Decision Nos X') and '̂6. th.n discover) seeks 
in effect lo circumveni the reporting conditions impo.sed b) the Hoard in t'.ose decisu)ns. 
Furlhermoie. that is mtorni.ition th.u is nol re.idilv avail.ible to N'S. NS LIOCS not roulmcK 
mainuun records ot such data, .uul developing the dat.i vvould be extremeiv costiv. burdensuiue 
and tiine-consuniing. 

I he accideni data vou requesled is .ilso inforni.ilion th.it is or should be re.idilv .iv.ul.iblc 
to lhe 1 our Cities, either ln>m their own poliec dep.iitmenis or trom d.il.i published In Ihe 
Federal Railroad .Administration NS does noi ni.imt.iiii .iccuieiit d.it.i bv cities It vou supplied 
thc pertinent mileposts. N'S vvould bc willing to vvork with vou to provide the iiitormalion on .m 
miorm.il b.isis trom ils records i! lor some rea.st)n vou touiul it uii.ivail.ible elsewhere. 

In sum. NS respecttull) declines to respond to the discoverv requests ofthe lour Cities 
because discovery is not available in tins proceedmg. 

Sincerelv. 

Richard A. Allen 

cc: Hon. Vemon A. Williams 
Dennis Cl. Lyons, l:.sq. 
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